

No. 18-1048

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS,  
CORP. A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY  
KNOWN AS CONVERTEAM SAS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

DON R. SAMPEN  
JOSEPH J. FERRINI  
CLAUSEN MILLER, P.C.  
10 S. LaSalle Street,  
16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 855-1010

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Sompo Japan Insurance  
Co. of America, et al.*

E. TRAVIS RAMEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEVIN C. DOLIVE  
BURR & FORMAN LLP  
420 North 20<sup>th</sup> Street,  
Suite 3400  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 251-3000  
tramey@burr.com

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Outokumpu Stainless  
USA, LLC*

May 21, 2019

---

---

288747



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS  
INVOLVED ..... 3

STATEMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. No conflict exists over the Ninth and  
Eleventh Circuits’ reasoning. .... 6

II. The question presented is not important  
enough to warrant the Court’s review. .... 11

III. This case is a poor vehicle to consider  
the question presented..... 13

A. Estoppel does not apply to  
Outokumpu’s claims, so a decision  
on the question presented will not  
be determinative..... 13

B. GE Energy inadequately presented  
and belatedly raised its equitable-  
estoppel arguments in the lower  
courts. .... 16

IV. The decision below is correct, is based on a plain reading of the Convention, and does not warrant this Court's attention. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 9
<i>Alghanim v. Alghanim</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	15
<i>Bah. Sales Assoc., LLC v. Byers</i> , 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Bailey v. ERG Enters., LP</i> , 705 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Bautista v. Star Cruises</i> , 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Boyd v. Cook</i> , 906 N.W.2d 31, 42 (Neb. 2018) .....	10
<i>CCP Sys. AG v. Samsung Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-4354, 2010 WL 2546074 (D.N.J. June 21, 2010) .....	15
<i>China Minmetals Materials Import &amp; Export Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States, ex rel. Hunt</i> , — S. Ct. —, No. 18-315, 2019 WL 2078086 (May 13, 2019) .....	22
<i>Czarina, LLC v. W.F. Poe Syndicate</i> , 358 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	7

<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	21
<i>Haasbroek v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	15
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen &amp; Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>J.J. Ryan &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Kahn Lucas Lancaster, Inc. v. Lark Int'l Ltd.</i> , 186 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>McCullough v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , No. 16-cv-20194, 2019 WL 2076192 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2019) .....	10
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942, 947 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	21
<i>SBMH Grp. DMCC v. Noadiam USA, LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	15



<i>Sharpe v. Global Sec. Int’l</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ala. 2011).....	18
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship, Inc.</i> <i>v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco</i> <i>Int’l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	7, 9
<i>Standard Bent Glass Corp. v. Glassrobots</i> <i>Oy</i> , 333 F.3d 440 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist</i> <i>Growers, Inc.</i> 10 F.3d 753, 757–58 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Arthur</i> <i>Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	9
<i>Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youssefzadeh v. Global-IP Cayman</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02522, 2018 WL 6118436 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018).....	10

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 208.....	8, 20
---------------------	-------

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	11
------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of Appellant, <i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen &amp; Amlangen GMBH</i> (4th Cir. 2000) (No. 98-2482), 1999 WL 33631802 .....	8
Br. of Appellee, <i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen &amp; Amlangen GMBH</i> (4th Cir. 2000) (No. 98-2482), 1999 WL 33631800 .....	8
Br. of Appellee, <i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS</i> , 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018) (17-10944), 2017 WL 2875129.....	14, 17, 18
Br. of Pls.–Appellants <i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co., et al., Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS</i> , 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018) (17-10944), 2017 WL 2152613.....	14, 15, 17
Convention on the Recognition & Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 .....	<i>passim</i>

Opening Br. of Appellant, <i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) (No. 10-2211), 2011 WL 1691920.....	10
Reply Br. of Appellant, <i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen &amp; Amlangen GMBH</i> (4th Cir. 2000) (No. 98-2482), 1999 WL 33631803 .....	8
Reply Br. of Appellant Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC, <i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS</i> , 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018) (17-10944), 2017 WL 3224926.....	15
Reply Br. of Pls.–Appellants Sompo Japan Ins. Co., et al., <i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS</i> , 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018) (17-10944), 2017 WL 3224925.....	15
Suppl. Br. of Appellee, <i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS</i> , 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018) (17-10944), 2018 WL 607565.....	18
